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Brief of Plaintiff in Error.

Writ of Error from the Circuit Court of the United States for the

District of Oregon.

This is an action instituted by the United States

against defendant to recover special revenue tax for

both wholesale and retail liquor dealers, since Jan-

uary i, 1S91, which business it is claimed that defend-



ant was carrying on within the City of Portland,

Oregon, in violation of Subdivision 4 of Section 3244,

R. S. of U. S-, which provides as follows

:

"Retail dealers in liquors shall pay twenty-five

" dollars. Every person who sells, or offers for sale,

" foreign or domestic distilled spirits or wines, in less

" quantities than five wine gallons at the same time,

"shall be regarded as a retail dealer in liquors."

"Wholesale liquor-dealers shall pay one hundred

dollars. Every person who sells, or offers for sale,

foreign or domestic distilled spirits or wines, in

quantities of not less than five wine gallons at the

same time, shall be regarded as a wholesale liquor-

dealer. But no distiller who has given the required

bond, and who sells only distilled spirits of his own

production at the place of manufacture, in the

original packages to which the tax stamps are

affixed, shall be required to pay the special tax of a

wholesale liquor-dealer on account of such sales."

Defendant by his answer denies that he was

carrying on the business of either retailer or whole-

saler of liquors within the State of Oregon. Then as

further and separate answer and defense sets out, in

substance, that he was carrying on the business of

wholesale and retail liquors in San Francisco, State of

California, during the times mentioned in plaintiff's

complaint and paying a special tax therefor, but

admits that he had a branch office located in the

City of Portland where he maintained a manager and



agent, bookkeeper and salesman, and that at such

office, sales of wines and liquors were made at both

wholesale and retail, and accounts kept and moneys
collected in this city

; but defendant claims that for

the reason that all sales were made conditional upon
the acceptance of defendant personally in San Fran-

cisco, these acts did not constitute the carrying on

of either a wholesale or retail liquor business within

the State of Oregon. To which said answer plaintiff

demurred, which said demurrer was after hearing

overruled by the court below, the court holding that

a sale made in this district by an agent contingent

upon the ratification by his principal in the State of

California, did not constitute a dealer or merchant in

this district. It was agreed by and between the

respective counsel that the written contract and power
of attorney between defendant and his agent, Fiske,

might be considered by the court in passing upon the

demurrer to defendant's answer. We are satisfied

that defendant's further and separate answer taken in

connection with the said contract between Chevallier

and Fiske as to the duties of the latter in this state,

and the power of attorney to Fiske, that defendant

was carrying on the business of both wholesale and
retail liquor dealer within the State of Oregon.

I desire to call the attention of the Court to the

case of Slack vs. Tucker & Company, 23 Wall., page

321, which was a case very similar to the one at bar.

In that case Tucker & Company were maintaining a

house in Boston where they were making sales for

manufacturers in Massachusetts and New Hampshire,
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and claimed only to be agents of said manufacturers.

But the supreme court held that they were commis-

sion merchants and chargeable as such with the tax

in question.

Also United States vs. Kallstrom, et. al., 30 Fed.,

page 184. In this case certain retail saloon keepers

in Garden City, Michigan, combined together into an

association for the purpose of bringing beer for the

use of each individual member from Milwaukee, Wis.,

such association being organized only for the purpose

of ordering the beer, each member ordering such an

amount of beer as he could use, and paid to the

secretary of the association the actual cost price of

the beer, the association making no profit from its

members, and the only profit being made was the sav-

ing of each individual member of about $2.00 per

barrel on beer. Justice Jackson in passing upon the

case confirmed the opinion of the lower court, holding

the association liable for the tax, and said:

" The construction of the revenue laws should

" not be so loose as to permit evasions on merely fanci-

" ful and unsubstantial distinctions. If 'profit' is

" necessarily a part of the business which constitutes
u the Union in this case a dealer, it is found in the

" amount saved to the members on each barrel pur-

" chased. It is not material that the profit does not

" come to the Union, but is directly realized by the

" members."

Laws for the raising of revenue by the United

States are liberally construed in favor of the govern-



ment, and strictly construed against the party carrying

on a taxable business.

I cite the case of United States vs. Vinson, 8 Fed.,

page 507. In this case Vinson was carrying on a

lumber camp, and had a number of men employed
;

he bought tobacco in quantities for the accommoda-

tion of his men, and gave it out to them as they

wanted it, charging them with the amount of cash

that the tobacco cost him, and deducted it from their

wages. It was held that this was a violation of

Section 3244, the one here in question. Passing upon

the case District Judge Brown said:

"In construing doubtful cases of this kind the

possible consequences to the government and to

individuals ought to be borne in mind. The law

being one for the raising of revenue, it ought to be

construed liberally in favor of the government ; and

dealers who carry on the business and pay the

proper special tax, ought to be protected, as far as

possible, from the competition of those who, paying

no tax, encroach upon their trade."

And again in the case of United States vs. Allen,

38 Fed., page 736, Justice Shiras held that a person

who took orders for beer, charging his customers the

cost price of ten cents a bottle and an additional

fifteen cents as commission, was a dealer and liable

to the tax, and in passing upon the case said:

'The statute does not impose a tax upon sales

" made, but upon a business of a certain character.



" If one is a retail dealer in liquors, he is liable to the

" tax. It is the dealing in liquors that constitutes the

"taxable business, and certainly one who engages in

" the business of procuring from the manufacturers

" beer by the case, and disposing of it by the bottle,

"is dealing in liquors. It can make no difference in

" this regard if it were true that the customers left

" their orders for specific quantities, before the defend-

ant undertook the procurement thereof. The sec-

" tion of the statute providing that liquor dealers

" must pay a certain tax to the United States is part

" of the laws devised for the raising a revenue for the

" government and as such is not regarded as a penal

" statute, but is to be construed liberally in order to

"carry out the purpose of its enactment." (Cite

U. S. vs. Hodson, 10 Wall., 395).

I also desire to call the attention of the Court

to the case of Quinn vs. Dimond et. al., decided by the

Court of Appeals for this Circuit, and reported in

72 Fed., page 993. In this case Dimond & Company
were commission merchants and agents in the City of

San Francisco, their principals being in Mexico and

the States of Central America, and purchased as such

agents wines and liquors for their principals, and

shipped them to their respective principals, and

charged a commission only for their trouble. These

acts the Court held would constitute them dealers

under Section 3244, and make them liable for the tax.

The case at bar, in my judgment, is a much

stronger one against the defendant than any of the



cases cited, as they were maintaining an establish-

ment here with a manager, bookkeeper, clerks and

traveling salesman, and having everything for the

carrying on of the business, except they kept no stock

of goods in Portland, and kept their base of supplies

in the City of San Francisco
; they were and are in

direct competition with those who are established

here as wholesalers and retailers and pay the govern-

ment the tax thereon. The method employed by

them is merely for the purpose of evading the pay-

ment of the revenue tax, thus giving them the

advantage over other competitors who are obliged to

comply with the law.

We therefore submit that the allegations and

matters set forth in defendant's further and separate

answer do not constitute any defense to plaintiff's

complaint, but clearly admits a liability for the

amount claimed, and that the judgment of the court

below should be reversed and the cause remanded

with directions to sustain the demurrer to defendant's

further and separate answer.

Respectfully submitted,

John H. Hall,

U. S. Attorney.
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